FORM PTO-1618A Expres 06/30/59 OMB 0651-0027



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

12-09-1999

| MARO 12.2.99 TRADEN | 101217296 | | |
|--|--|--|--|
| 5 The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Submission Type | Conveyance Type | | |
| X New | Assignment License | | |
| Resubmission (Non-Recordation) | Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment | | |
| Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # | Merger Effective Date Month Day Year 11/23/1999 | | |
| Corrective Document | Change of Name **See Exh. A Attached | | |
| Reel # Frame # | XX Other TERMINATION OF SECURITY AGREEMENT ** | | |
| Conveying Party | Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year | | |
| Name Wells Fargo Bank (Texas) N.A. 11/23/1999 | | | |
| Formerly | | | |
| Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association | | | |
| X Other National Banking Association | | | |
| Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization | | | |
| Receiving Party | Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached | | |
| Name Petroleum Information/Dwic | ghts LLC | | |
| DBA/AKA/TA | ? | | |
| Composed of | 6 | | |
| Address (line 1) | | | |
| Address (line 2) | | | |
| Address (line 3) Houston | Texas Zip Code | | |
| Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an | | | |
| Corporation Association | | | |
| x Other Delaware Limited Liability Company (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment) | | | |
| Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization | | | |
| 6/1999 TTON11 00000170 1224965 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY | | | |
| 40.00 OP 25.00 OP 25.00 OP | | | |

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document an gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

•

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK REEL: 001996 FRAME: 0900

| FORM PTO- Expires: 06/30/99 OMB 0851-0027 | Page 2 Paten | | U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK | |
|--|---|--|---|--|
| Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. | | | | |
| Name | LARSON AND TAYLOR | | | |
| Address (line 1) | 1199 North Fairfax | Street, Suite 900 | | |
| Address (line 2) | Alexandria, Virgini | a 22314 | | |
| Address (line 3) | | | | |
| Address (line 4) | | | | |
| Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 703-394-4900 | | | | |
| Name | Brewster Taylor | | | |
| Address (line 1) | Larson and Taylor | | | |
| Address (line 2) | 1199 North Fairfax S | Street | | |
| Address (line 3) | Alexandria, Virginia | a 22314 | | |
| Address (line 4) | | | | |
| Pages | Enter the total number of p including any attachments | ages of the attached conveyance do | cument # | |
| Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached | | | | |
| Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). | | | | |
| Trac | lemark Application Number | | ration Number(s) | |
| | | 1,224,965 | 753,360 | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | [| | |
| Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 2 | | | | |
| Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 65.00 | | | | |
| Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account | | | | |
| (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 12-0555 | | | | |
| | A | Authorization to charge additional fees: | Yes X No | |
| Statement and Signature | | | | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. | | | | |
| BREWSTER | TAVIOD | B. I フ. L | Dogombor 2 1000 | |
| | of Person Signing | Signature | December 2, 1999 Date Signed | |

TRADEMARK
' REEL: 001996 FRAME: 0901

CERTIFICATE OF TERMINATION OF SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Certificate of Termination of Security Agreement is to certify that the obligations secured by the following agreements and amendments have been satisfied in full and have been discharged in their entirety as to any security interests or encumbrances taken in the trademarks and trademark registrations described herein:

- 1. November 1, 1990 Security Agreement by and between GeoQuest International, Inc. and its subsidiaries and/or divisions Petroleum Information Corporation, Seismic Reflections, Inc., Business Archives, Inc., Richardson Seismic Services, Inc. and Wells Fargo Bank (Texas) N.A. ("Secured Party"); as amended by the First Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated June 28, 1991, the Second Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated April 26, 1994, the Fourth Amendment to Credit Agreement, the First Ratification Agreement, dated November 7, 1991, and the Second Ratification Agreement, dated April 25, 1994; and
- 2. That certain Security Agreement dated January 1, 1997 by and between Petroleum Information/Dwights LLC and Wells Fargo Bank (Texas) N.A.

The security agreements and certain amendments thereto were recorded by the Assignment Branch of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for the following marks ("the Marks") as follows:

- U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,224,965 ("MIDCONTINENT MAP SERVICES")
- U.S. Trademark Registration No. 753,360 ("MIDCONTINENT ABSTRACT MAPS & DESIGN")

March 5, 1997: Reel No. 1559 at Frame 0819
May 13, 1994: Reel No. 1148 at Frame 0302
February 7, 1991: Reel No. 0766 at Frame 0420
November 14, 1991: Reel No. 0829 at Frame 0063

All security interests in and to the above-referenced Marks and all other collateral described in the aforementioned security agreements and amendments thereto are hereby released, terminated and discharged of record in their entirety.

TRADEMARK REEL: 001996 FRAME: 0902 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Certificate of Termination of Security Agreement to be executed as of this 23md day of November, 1999.

WELLS FARGO BANK (TEXAS) N.A.

By: James Edwards, Vice President

State of Colorado

§ §

County of Douglas §

RECORDED: 12/02/1999

On this 23day of November in the year 1999 before me, a Notary Public of said state, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared James Edwards personally known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed on this document and acknowledged that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, executed this document.

Given under my hand and seal of office this 23 day of Nivem bey, 1999.

[Seal]

Name: Alax Elacue Ropue

My Commission Expires: 07/27/03

TRADEMARK
'REEL: 001996 FRAME: 0903